

No. 09-158

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BILLY JOE MAGWOOD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GRANTT CULLIVER, WARDEN, ET. AL,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDERS AND COMMUNITY  
DEFENDERS, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOHN H. BLUME  
*(Counsel of Record)*

KEIR M. WEYBLE  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL  
MYRON TAYLOR HALL  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-1030

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
Co-Chair, SUPREME COURT  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1625 Eye St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

TIMOTHY K. FORD  
MACDONALD, HOAGUE  
& BAYLESS  
1500 Hoge Building  
705 2nd Ave.  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-1604

HENRY A. MARTIN  
Federal Public Defender  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 736-5047

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Refusal to Acknowledge the Significance of a New Judgment Is Inconsistent with Established Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure .....	6
II. The Reasoning Used by the Eleventh Circuit Would Deprive Deserving Individuals of Federal Habeas Review of Meritorious Constitutional Claims and Would Necessarily Create Confusion Regarding Appropriate Procedures and Practices in Certain Categories of Cases .....	10
III. The Reasoning Utilized by the Eleventh Circuit in Magwood’s Case Will Create Confusion Regarding the Limitations Period and Will Result in Additional Filing of “Mixed” Petitions .....	20
IV. A Decision in Magwood’s Favor Will Not Encourage Strategic Withholding of Meritorious Claims .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937) .....	7
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	17
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Chambers v. Bowersox</i> , 157 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Chambers v. Bowersox</i> , 197 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95838 (D. Az. Sept. 29, 2009).....	17
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	14
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	3
<i>Galtieri v. United States</i> , 128 F.3d 33 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 524 U.S. 524 (2005).....	9
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Henderson v. Norris</i> , 118 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Henry v. Horn</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 671 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	15
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 1998 WL 754567 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 1998) .....	15
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Kenley v. Bowersox</i> , 228 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Kenley v. Bowersox</i> , 275 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Magwood v. Jones</i> , 472 F.Supp. 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....	5
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 608 F.Supp. 218 (M.D. Ala. 1985) .....	5
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	5, 19, 20
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , No. 08-678, 130 S.Ct. 599 (Dec. 8, 2009) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Kinney</i> , 320 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Osborn v. Shillinger</i> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Osborn v. Shillinger</i> , 997 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Palmer v. Clarke</i> , 408 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	3, 4
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12
<i>Phanhmixay v. Robert</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 830 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Porter v. Horn</i> , 276 F.Supp.2d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	15
<i>Reber v. Steele</i> , 570 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Robbins v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 483 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	11
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Stevens v. Horn</i> , 319 F.Supp.2d 592 (W.D. Pa. 2004) .....	15
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Stockton v. Murray</i> , 852 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Stockton v. Murray</i> , 41 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	7
<i>Thomas v. Beard</i> , 388 F.Supp.2d 489 (E.D.Pa. 2005) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 291 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. LaFromboise</i> , 427 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Messervey</i> , 269 Fed. Appx. 379 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	17
<i>Whitney v. Horn</i> , 170 F.Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	15
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	8
STATUTES/RULES:	
18 U.S.C. §3006A .....	2
28 U.S.C. §2244 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	2, 3, 11, 23
28 U.S.C. §2255 .....	2, 3, 8, 9, 21
Fed.R.Crim.P. 32(k)(1) .....	7
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 1 .....	8
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 2 .....	8
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1
